
Outer West Community Committee
Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey 

Meeting to be held in Pudsey Town Hall Council 
Chambers, Robin Lane, Pudsey 
Wednesday, 9th December, 2015 at 1.00 pm

Councillors: 

A Carter Calverley and Farsley;
Mrs A Carter Calverley and Farsley;
R Wood Calverley and Farsley;

A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
D Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
T Wilford Farnley and Wortley;

M Coulson Pudsey;
J Jarosz Pudsey;
R Lewis Pudsey;

Public Document Pack



B

Co-optees
Rev Paul Ayers Pudsey

Agenda compiled by: Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Baksho Uppal Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover 
Calverley & Farsley – Calverley Park; Farsley Town Street 
Farnley & Wortley – Farnley Hall; New Farnley Recreation Park
Pudsey – Pudsey Town Hall



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST

To disclose or draw attention to any Disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

7  MINUTES

To receive and confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the Outer West Community Committee 
held on 7th October 2015.

1 - 4

8  MINUTES HEIGHTS AND BAWNS 
NEIGHBOURHOOD IMPROVEMENT BOARD

To receive and note the minutes of the Heights and 
Bawns Neighbourhood Improvement Board held 
on 30th September 2015.

5 - 8

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - UPDATE AND 
SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR 2015/16

The report of the Locality Manager, Environmental 
Action Service presents for approval a new Service 
Agreement between the Committee and the 
Environmental Action Service to help maintain 
clean and tidy neighbourhoods across the Outer 
West area.

9 - 18

10 Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

WEST NORTH WEST  LOCALITY COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT

To receive the report of the North West Locality 
Safety Partnership to provide Members of the 
Outer West Community Committee with an 
overview of the     performance of the West North 
West Locality Community Safety   partnership. The 
report focuses upon the period   October  2014 -  
September 2015. Reports on the performance of 
the West North West Locality  Safety partnership  
including  crime statistics, information on Antisocial 
Behaviour , Domestic Violence and examples of 
some of the partnership initiatives.

19 - 
28

11 Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

OUTER WEST CCTV REPORT

To receive the report of Leedswatch to outline the 
effectiveness of the 11 cameras, which serve the 
Outer West Community Committee Area. 

Appendix 1 to this report to be tabled at the 
meeting. 

29 - 
36

12 Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

FINANCE UPDATE REPORT

To receive the report of the West North West Area 
Leader to provide the Outer West Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 and the current 
position of the Small Grants and skips pots and 
those Small Grants and skips that have been 
approved since the last meeting. The report also 
provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

The report also asks the Community Committee to 
approve the commissioning process and 
timescales for the 2016/17 Wellbeing budget.

37 - 
70

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

13 Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT

The report of the West North West Area Leader 
provides the Community Committee with an update 
of the work of the three sub groups of the 
Committee: Environment, Business, Employment 
and Skills and General Purposes. The report also 
updates the Committee on pieces of work and 
partnership working that has taken place in the 
area since the last meeting.

71 - 
74

VENUE AND MAP

The Outer West Community Committee with be 
held in the Council Chambers at Pudsey Town 
Hall, Robin Lane, Pudsey LS28 7BL.

The meeting will commence at 1:00pm

75 - 
76

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title.
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



G

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 7TH OCTOBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor M Coulson in the Chair

Councillors D Blackburn, J Jarosz, 
T Wilford and R Wood

13 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

14 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public 

There was no exempt information
[...]
y Committee that a meeting was due to take place at the end of the 
month in relation to zonal teams once they are operational there will be a 
dedicated team for the Outer West area.

Cllr. Blackburn informed the Committee that Farnley Working Men’s Club had 
now been demolished after the recent fire. However the owners of the 
previous club had not been helpful in the removal of the demolished materials.

An Officer from Housing Leeds informed the Members that Estate Managers 
are taking walks about the estates to ensure that they are kept clean and tidy. 
Discussions are taking place with the Environmental Action Team on how to 
best address issues rather than dealing with issues on an adhoc basis.

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee received and noted the 
minutes of the Environmental Sub Group held on 7th August 2015.

22 Matters Arising 

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee agreed to add Cllr. Ann 
Blackburn to the Outer West Housing Advisory Panel Minute 19 refers

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

23 Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position of the Wellbeing Fund 
2015/16 and the current position of the small Grants and skips pots and those 
Small Grants and Skips that had been approved since the last meeting.

Members were informed that there was £18,799 in the Wellbeing Fund 
currently unallocated for 2015/16.

One Small Grant had been approved since the last meeting:
 West Leeds Juniors Development Centre for £500

Two skips had been approved since the last meeting for the clean up after the 
Farfield Avenue, Community Day at a cost of £295.

Taking these into account there was £5,766 still available for the allocation for 
Small Grants and Skip Hire in the 2015/16 budget.

Members were asked to approve the method by which Wellbeing grants are 
approved for 2016/17. The Members attention was drawn to paragraphs 13, 
14, and 15 of the submitted report which outlined the process for the 2016/17 
Wellbeing Commissioning Round and proposed the Wellbeing fund priorities 
for the Outer West Community Committee.

In response to a Members enquiry on funding and location of Speed 
Indication Devices (SID) that Ward Members had requested at certain location 
within the Outer West area, the Committee was informed that there had been 
software issues in relation to this device. The Communities Team are to make 
further enquires on behalf of the Community Committee.

The Chair of the Community Committee had recently attended a Community 
Safety meeting and updated the Members on policing in the Outer West area.

RESOLVED – That the Committee:
 Noted the current budget position for the revenue Wellbeing Fund for 

2015/16
 Approved the application process for the 2016/17 financial year
 Agreed the Wellbeing fund priorities

24 Community Committee Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader updated the Community 
Committee on the work of the three sub groups of the Committee: 
Environment, General Purposes and Business, Employment and Skills.

Members discussed a number of issues contained within the submitted report 
including:

 The use of social media to inform, consult and promote local events.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

 Increasing tenant’s online access to services with a specific focus on 
computer access within high rise blocks

 The invite to Members to attend the Rycroft High Rise Association 
AGM on Friday 27th October at 7pm

The Officers from Housing Leeds provided the Community Committee with 
information on projects funded by the Outer West Housing Advisory Panel. 
Members were invited to contact the Officers if they had ideas for future 
projects.

Members were informed that the road signs at Thornbury Roundabout are to 
be r
[...]
ntionally left blank



Report of: Jason Singh, Locality Manager, Environmental Action Service

Report to: Outer West Community Committee

Report author: Jason Singh, Locality Manager, Environmental Action Service   
(jason.singh@leeds.gov.uk)

Date: 9th December 2015  For Approval

Environmental Services  - Update and Service 
Agreement for 2015/16

Purpose of report

1. This report presents for approval a new Service Agreement between the Committee and the 
Environmental Action Service to help maintain clean and tidy neighbourhoods across the Outer 
West area.

2. The proposed framework has been discussed at the Committee’s Environmental Sub Group, 
with a recommendation made to approve the Service Agreement and further develop the “plans 
on a page” for each ward through ward member meetings for the sub group to then oversee on 
behalf of the Committee.

Main issues

3. The Community (Area) Committee first approved a Service Agreement covering delegated 
environmental functions in late 2011. The formal delegated function as set out in the Council’s 
Community Committee Executive Delegation Scheme is provided on the front page of the 
Service Agreement (appendix A).

4. The Service Agreement was “refreshed” each subsequent year; but didn’t change significantly, 
with the majority of local priorities remaining the same and only minor changes to the 
functions/services covered in the delegation.

5. However, for 2015/16 further significant functions are being delivered through the Locality Team 
and the service has redesigned its delivery model to learn from the first few years of delegation 
and make better use of resources available to further improve effectiveness and efficiency.

Page 9

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jason.singh@leeds.gov.uk


6. A report was presented to the sub-groups in October 2014 which set out the new functions to be 
delivered in 2015/16 and consulted on the proposed new delivery model – based on a zonal 
team approach. For this Community Committ
[...]
mmunity) Committee has been a key element of that.

 
14. The Directorate has taken the opportunity to bring more functions into the Locality Team to be 

delivered as part of a delegated service.  The new zonal teams are still being embedded and 
further reviews of service delivery approaches with a view to improving the service offer and 
quality of cleansing will be undertaken throughout the year.  The service is committed to 
community development approaches and developing a strong, positive and enabling relationship 
with local residents and community groups so that more work can be done to support the locality 
teams by these key partners in their own neighbourhoods.  

15. The SLA for 2015/16 will provide the Community Committee with increased responsibilities and 
greater influence over more resources. This will be achieved through a redesigned service with 
improved and modernised working practices, with greater local accountability and more direct 
access to the operational resource through   a dedicated Team Leader for Outer  West.

16. The Service Agreement was discussed at the Outer  West Environmental Sub Group meeting of 
July 2015, where it was agreed to endorse the recommendations set out below:

Recommendations

17. The Community Committee is asked to:

a. approve the attached  Service Agreement for the 2015/16 municipal year;
b. delegate the responsibility to oversee the development and delivery of the Agreement and 

the associated “plans on a page” to the Environmental Sub Group, with input through ward 
member and sub-group meetings.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Service Agreement between
Outer West Community Committee

and
Environmental Action (West North West Locality Team)

To work with residents, other services and community based groups/organisations 
across the Outer West area to achieve clean and tidy neighbourhoods.

In relation to the council function of Street Cleansing & Environmental Enforcement Services 1, th
[...]
increased, again as a result of administrative change, as many 
lower level offences were not previously being recorded. Levels of violence against the person 
have roughly doubled since these changes were implemented. The 100% increase seems to be in 
line with the force as a whole.

In February 2016, Leeds District will transition to a new operating model, necessary to ensure that 
demand can be met across all work areas with reduced staffing. 
the main changes are that the majority of uniformed police officers will work on a 24/7 shift 
pattern, as will the Partnership Ward Area (PWA) Inspectors. 
Inspector Dan Wood will retain overall responsibility for Outer West. 
Remaining as core Neighbourhood Problem Solvers will be:
A PWA Sergeant
6 Ward Managers
18 PCSOs
The Partnership Ward Area (PWA) meeting process is embedded in the Outer West and it is 
successful. Partnerships are strong so despite what some may perceive as a reduction in core 

Page 26



neighbourhood staff, I am confident that there will be no reduction in problem solving activity or 
performance. 

The perennial challenge is maintaining police visibility with reduced numbers. 
There will actually be a greater number of police officers working at night and therefore more 
opportunity for pro-active activity to tackle crime. 
West Yorkshire Police are growing the Special Constabulary to provide uniformed assistance at key 
times in within neighbourhoods. 

16.0    Recommendations

Members are asked to continue supporting the locality Community Safety Partnership in relation to 
continuing to delivering towards the Safer Leeds priorities through effective partnership working 
set out by Safer Leeds for 2015/16.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Leedswatch

Report to: Outer West Community Committee

Report author: Jayne Russell, Leedswatch Service Manager

Date:  November 2015 

Outer West CCTV Report

Purpose of report

To outline the effectiveness of the 11 cameras, which serve the Outer West Community 
Committee Area.  The report provides: 

 An analysis of crime and anti-social behaviour by Ward, with CCTV camera locations 
(appendix 1).

 The different types of incidents and arrests captured by CCTV Operators in ‘real time’, 
including a focus on the monthly occurrence of incidents.
The report focuses on the period April 2015 – end October 2015.

 Information on the current costs for all CCTV cameras in the Committee Area

CCTV also contributes towards Police enquiries as requests are made for footage which may not 
have been observed ‘real time’. These incidents are not included in this report but do contribute 
towards a higher number of arrests being made in the Outer West Area. 

List of current cameras in the Outer West

Calverley / Farsley – Farsley (Parkside Road) / Farsley 1 (Opp. Bay Horse) / Farsley 2 (entry 
to Marsden Court) / Farsley 3 (outside Co-op)

Farnley / Wortley – Farnley (Butterbowl) / Farnley (Cross Lane)

Pudsey – Lowtown / Lidget Hill (opp. Natwest) / Chapeltown / Pudsey Park / Lidget hill car 
park

Incidents Captured by CCTV Operators

Ward Councillor’s now receive weekly intel reports that give detailed reports regarding any logs 
that were made by Leedswatch CCTV operators for that week.  Depending on the area, the 
location and various other factors (such as Police operations, special events, etc), the number 
of logs can actually fluctuate in number.  Some weeks there will be more logs than others. 
Where some cameras (and locations) do not feature regularly, it is not an indication that 
cameras are at fault, or operators are not doing their jobs.  It may imply that operators might 

Page 29

Agenda Item 11



be looking elsewhere when something occurs, but often, where this is the case, it may still be 
picked up and referred to Leedswatch for review, at a later date (by Police).  Another 
consideration may also be that the presence of CCTV actually helps to deter crime in the area, 
which may
[...]
greatest need and to deliver the greatest impact.
   

7. The Outer West Environment Sub Group met on the 6th November 2015 and discussed 
partnership working throughout the Outer West. The first partnership would focus on a 
coordinated approach to emptying Parks bins, Streets bins and dog bins. 

8. At the next meeting services will provide maps and stickers with locations for bins in the 
Outer West. This would help form the basis of a trial for the area which would help save 
on resource, manpower and time.

Business, Employment & Skills Sub Group

9. The Outer West Community Committee held a workshop last October which focused on 
delivering actions which support Business Enterprise and the Economy linked with 
employment opportunities. Following on from this meeting members decided to set up 
the Business, Employment and Skills Sub group which would look into taking this piece 
of work forward. There have since been two meetings which have been chaired by 
Executive member Cllr Richard Lewis and it has been agreed that there will be 4 
meetings held a year.  

Members at their most recent meeting explored some key actions in line with the key 
themes that emerged from the October Workshop. These key themes are as follows; 

 Supporting local people into employment and providing support to schools 
around opportunities for apprenticeships

 More mobile library / pop up facilities in areas where there are no services such 
as Farnley & Wortley

 Revitalising our high street offer and supporting businesses to ensure issues are 
resolved easily and fluidly

General Purposes Sub Group

10.At the Committee meeting in March, Members were asked to consider creating a 
General Purposes Sub Group which would allow two main purposes: 

 To allow Members to have more time to oversee current and future delegated 
services

 To allow Members to focus on key local priorities with the relevant service 
managers outside of Community Committee meetings. 

11.Meetings of the Gen
[...]
cent Sub Group and Forum 
business and other project work undertaken by the Communities Team.

Recommendations

26.To note the report including the key outcomes from the sub groups.

Background information
• None

Page 66



Pudsey Town Hall, Robin Lane, Pudsey, LS28 7BL

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Minutes Heights and Bawns Neighbourhood Improvement Board
	9 Environmental Services - Update and Service Agreement for 2015/16
	outer west SLA december19.11.15.2015
	15-15 ow wnw Locality Team - operational structure for outer west

	10 West North West  Locality Community Safety Partnership Annual Report
	11 Outer West CCTV Report
	12 Finance Update Report
	For Report App1
	App2 PS New Street Grove
	App3 PS TCV Hollybush
	App 4 Outer West Monitoring

	13 Outer West Community Committee Update Report
	 Venue and Map



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2016

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor M Coulson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn, 
J Jarosz, R Lewis, T Wilford and R Wood

25 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
26 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public 

There was no exempt information.
27 Late Items 

There were no late items. However, supplementary information in relation to 
the Leedswatch Report was circulated at the meeting. Minute 35 refers.
 

28 Declaration Of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests made.
29 Apologies For Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr. Andrew Carter, Cllr. Amanda Carter and 
Co-optee Rev. Paul Ayres.

30 Open Forum / Community Forum 

There were no members of the public in attendance at the meeting.
31 Minutes 

It was noted that Cllr. Ann Blackburn had given her apologies however had 
been missed from the minutes.

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 7th October were recorded 
as a correct record.

32 West North West  Locality Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 

The report of the North West Locality Safety Partnership provided Members of 
the Outer West Community Committee with an overview of the performance 
of the West North West Locality Community Safety partnership.

The report focused on the period October 2014-September 2015

Acting Inspector Nick Boyes and the Area Community Safety Co-ordinator 
attended the meeting.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2016

Members were informed that there had been a rise in crimes in the Outer 
West area particularly in vehicle thefts. Acting Inspector Boyes told the 
Committee that offenders were travelling in to the area from Bradford and 
locally from Bramley to commit the crimes. He said that several arrests had 
been made.

The Committee were informed that the partnership working with 
Environmental Services was working well and that there was good co-
operation between Leeds and Bradford Police forces.

Ward Members were asked to spread the word to keep doors and windows 
locked and keys especially car keys out of view.

Crimes statistics for each ward had been provided within the submitted report.

Members were informed that from February 2016 more Police will be based at 
Pudsey Police Station. From February 2016 there will be a transition to a new 
operating model to ensure that demand is met across all work areas with 
reduced staff. The majority of uniformed officers will work on a 24/7 shift 
pattern as will the Partnership Ward Area (PWA) Inspectors. Inspector Dan 
Wood would retain overall responsibility for Outer West area.

Members were informed that Partnership Ward Sergeant Louise Julian would 
take over in February 2016 she would be attending the next meeting to meet 
all ward members. 

The Area Community Safety Co-ordinator spoke about the Neighbourhood 
Problem Solvers approach and the good partnership working across the 
Community Committee area.

The Committee were informed that future work in the area would include 
projects in relations to The Heights, vehicle crime and Farm Watch.

Discussion took place on the following issues:
 Concerns in relation to Cross Lane, Farnley
 The high rise in vehicle crime
 New Neighbourhood Watch scheme at Rodley
 Police presence at Forums and Neighbourhood Watch meetings
 Crimes relating to farms
 Speed Indication Devices

The Members thanked Acting Inspector Boyes for his contribution to the 
meeting and the information that he had been providing to Ward Members the 
Chair saying that it was ‘like a breath of fresh air’. 

 RESOLVED – That Members would continue to support the locality 
Community Safety Partnership in relation to continuing to delivering towards 
the Safer Leeds priorities through effective partnership working set out by 
Safer Leeds for the 2015/16.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2016

33 Finance Update Report 

The report of the west North West Area Leader provided the Committee with 
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 and the 
current position of the Small Grants and skips pots and those Small Grants 
and skips that had been approved since the last meeting.

Members were updated on the project from Parks and Countryside for 
playground improvements to Victoria Park was approved.

Two applications had been received for the Committee to consider:
 Appendix 2 of the submitted report listed Gardening for Wellbeing 

submitted by The Conservation Volunteers - Hollybush Conservation 
Centre, requesting £3,260 

 Appendix 3 of the submitted report listed New Street Grove crime 
prevention fencing submitted by Housing Leeds requesting £6,475

In relation to Appendix 2 of the submitted report Members were informed that 
interest had been expressed by residents from the Outer West in the project. 
However due to demand those residents had had to be turned away. 
Members discussed transport to and from the project and the health benefits 
of the project specifically those with mental health issues. Cllr. Ann Blackburn 
to provide the name of a group in Pudsey to the Communities Team. 

In relation to Appendix 3 of the submitted report Members were provided with 
plans showing the area of concern. Members were informed that this issue 
had been discussed at the Housing Advisory Panel and that match funding 
had been approved.

Members also discussed the public footpath which runs along the palisade 
fencing in situ currently. Members requested that this be addressed.

Members briefly discussed the Youth Activities Fund commissioning round. A 
General Purposes Sub-Group meeting would be organised in the new year to 
consider applications.

RESOLVED – That the Committee:
 Noted the current budget position for the revenue Wellbeing Fund for 

2015/16  - Appendix 1 of the submitted report
 Considered the Wellbeing large grant and Youth Activity Fund 

application which had been received since the last Community 
Committee

 Noted and considered the small grants that had been approved since 
the last meeting

 Noted the skips that had been approved since the last meeting
 Noted the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 

2015/16
 Noted the Finance Monitoring information at Appendix 4 of the 

submitted report



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2016

1) Appendix 2 of the submitted report listed Gardening for Wellbeing 
submitted by The Conservation Volunteers - Hollybush Conservation 
Centre, requesting £3,260  - APPROVED

2) Appendix 3 of the submitted report listed New Street Grove crime 
prevention fencing submitted by Housing Leeds requesting £6,475 - 
APPROVED

34 Environmental Services - Update and Service Agreement for 2015/16 

The Locality Manager, Environmental Action Service was in attendance at the 
meeting he presented for approval a new Service Agreement between the 
Committee and the Environmental Action Service to help maintain clean and 
tidy neighbourhoods across the Outer West area.

The Locality Manager explained to the Committee that the Environmental 
Action Service had taken on new functions including:

 Graffiti removal, needle picking, public toilet cleaning, ginnel clearance, 
LCC bin-yard clearance 

 Household bulky item collection service, and 
 Work previously done by ‘Estate Caretakers’ in council housing areas

Members were updated about the restructure within the service and the new 
ways of working within dedicated teams.

The Locality Manager highlighted page 16 of the submitted report which 
outlined the priorities for delivery. 

Members were informed that partnership working with colleagues in Parks 
and Countryside was working well.

Members raised their concerns with the amount of leaves which had 
accumulated in certain areas. Members were informed that this work was on 
going however the wet weather had been a factor in not been able to collect 
the leaves. The Locality Manager asked Members to contact him with areas of 
concern so that he could address.

The Parks and Countryside Technical Manger was also in attendance at the 
meeting, he updated the Committee on the collections from litter bins located 
in parks. Members were informed that a mapping exercise was taking place to 
identify the locations of litter bins and to ensure that bins were located where 
most needed.

RESOLVED - The Community Committee;
 approved the Service Agreement for the 2015/16 municipal year;
 delegated the responsibility to oversee the development and delivery of 

the Agreement and associated ‘Plans on a page’ to the Environmental 
Sub Group, with input through ward member and sub-group meetings.

35 Outer West CCTV Report 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2016

Two Officers from Leedswatch presented the report to the Committee on the 
effectiveness of the 11 cameras, which serve the Outer West Community 
Committee area.

The submitted report provided analysis of the crime and anti-social behaviour 
by Ward, with CCTV camera locations as at Appendix 1, the different types of 
incidents and arrests captured by CCTV Operators in ‘real time’ including a 
focus on monthly occurrence of incidents. The report focussed on the period 
April 2015 – end October 2015.

The submitted report also had information on the current costs for all CCTV 
cameras in the Committee area.

Members were informed that staff had been realigned into five teams working 
24/7 Monday – Sunday:

 CCTV
 Safer Learning Officers
 Parks Watch
 Security Patrol Team
 Engineering Team – repair cameras

Members discussed:
 The format of the information by ward
 The information provided
 Location of the cameras within the Outer West area
 Cost of the cameras and maintenance charges

RESOLVED – That the Outer West Community Committee noted the content 
of the report.

36 Minutes Heights and Bawns Neighbourhood Improvement Board 

RESOLVED – The Committee noted the minutes of the Heights and Bawns 
Neighbourhood Improvement Board held on 30th September 2015.

37 Outer West Community Committee Update Report 

This report updated the Community Committee on the work of the three sub 
groups of the Community, the work that had been taking place and the 
partnership work that had taken place in the area since the last meeting.

Members were informed that the Environmental sub group had met on 6th 
November 2015 and discussed partnership working throughout the Outer 
West. The first partnership would focus on a coordinated approach to 
emptying parks bins, street bins and dog bins. The Committee had heard 
early from the Technical Manager of Parks and Countryside that a piece of 
work was under way to map locations of these bins.

It was reported that following on from the workshop held in October which 
focused on delivering actions which support Business Enterprise and the 
Economy linked with employment opportunities it was decided to set up a 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2016

Business, Employment and Skills sub group. The sub group has had two 
meetings Chaired by Cllr. Richard Lewis. The sub group decided to have four 
meetings a year.

It was reported that the Christmas Lights had been switched on in Pudsey and 
Farsley with the events being well attended. However, Calverley lights switch 
on had to be cancelled due to bad weather. 

Members noted that the use of social media by the Outer West Community 
Committee was well used and proving to be a success.

Members were also informed that the Calverley Rotary Club would be again 
offering Christmas day lunches for delivery to the elderly.

Ward Member for Calverley and Farsley clarified the position of the costs of 
the Farsley Christmas lights.

Members had received information in relation to the ‘Get Cooking’ project to 
be held at Springpark Centre, Farsley requesting £365.70. The project had 
been circulated to members by email. 

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee noted the report including the 
key outcomes from the sub groups.

Members agreed to approve £365.70 for the ‘Get Cooking’ project


